
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Wednesday, 9 September 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Sarah Maxfield
01302 736723

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Date:       Thursday, 17th September, 2020

Time:      10.00 am

The meeting will be held remotely via Mircosoft Teams. Members and Officers
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Licensing Committee. Any
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference
should contact Governance Services on 01302 736723/737462/736716 for
further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web
site.

The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy.

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may
be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above.

Public Document Pack



Item      PageNo.

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 18th June 2020.  1 - 4

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

For Decision and Noting

5.  Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - Licensing Act 2003.  5 - 54

6.  Temporary Pavement Licence Application Process and Fee 
(Business & Planning Act 2020).  

55 - 94

Members of the Licensing Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan
Vice-Chair – Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin, John Gilliver, 
Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, Nikki McDonald, David Nevett, Ian Pearson, 
Dave Shaw and Frank Tyas.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the VIRTUAL MEETING 
VIA MIRCROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin, John Gilliver, 
Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, David Nevett and Frank Tyas.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kenneth Keegan, 
Bev Chapman, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

4 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1ST APRIL, 
2020. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 1st April, 2020 be 
approved as a true record.

5 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003 CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT. 

Members considered a report that outlined the outcome of the consultation undertaken 
regarding the existing Cumulative Impact Area in Doncaster. There were three areas 
to be reviewed, with the Committee required to make a decision as to whether these 
remain in place or be removed, or amended.

These areas had to be reviewed every three years, and these had now reached the 
time for determination by the Licensing Committee. The three cumulative impact areas 
covered specific streets and areas, which, when a licensing application was made in 
this area, could provide further strength in refusing or improving an application. 

There were three areas currently within the Cumulative Impact Zone, these being as 
detailed below:-

Area 1 Doncaster Town Centre –

 Bradford Row

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

 Cleveland Street
 Hall Gate
 High Street
 Market Place
 Priory Walk
 Silver Street

Area 2 Town Ward – 

 Broxholme 
[...]
and covered all the issues of 
concern that Members had either collectively about Doncaster as a whole or each 
individual area.

RESOLVED that the Committee considered the evidence received during the 
consultation and made the following decision in relation to each respective 
Cumulative Impact Area:-

1) Area 1 – The Committee resolved to keep the Cumulative Impact Area in 
Place for the Town Centre area due to the rising figures of alcohol 
related crime and health issues in this area of town. By keeping this in 
place, it would look to ensure that the risk of these figures rising further 
were minimised and controlled;

2) Area 2 – with regard to the Lower Wheatley Area, Members resolved to 
keep the Cumulative Impact Area in place due to the rising figures of 
alcohol related crime and health problems in this area of the Borough. 
By keeping the CIA in place, it would look to ensure that the risk of these 
figures rising further was minimised and kept under control; and
3) Area 3 – Members resolved that the Cumulative Impact Area in 

Bawtry Town Centre remain in place as it would look to ensure that 
the quality of the establishments opening in Bawtry was good and 
would control the rising crime statistics in this area as well as the 
alcohol related health problems that were rising across the Borough.

6 GENERAL LICENSING UPDATE - COVID 19. 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the steps taken by the 
Licensing Authority during the Covid-19 Pandemic to maintain a number of services.

The report outlined a number of points to the Committee as to how this was being 
done and in particular highlighted the following points:-

 All licensing applications to be done on line
 More information provided on the Licensing web pages to ensure that the public 

were kept updated with regard to applications
 Members and Parish Councillors were provided with the correct link to check 

for applications being submitted on regular basis
 The use of virtual
[...]
ee

Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – Licensing Act 2003

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr Christopher McGuiness All Function of Full Council 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that the members of the Licensing Committee note and consider 
the adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - Licensing Act 2003 
following its quinquennial review.   

EXEMPT REPORT

2. There are no confidential issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee consider 
the responses received during the consultation period, agree the reviewed 
statement of policy – Licensing Act 2003 and make a recommendation to 
Council for its adoption.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. Doncaster Council is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to produce a 
Statement of Licensing Policy and to review its Policy every 5 years. This is 
the fifth Statement of Policy produced by Doncaster Council, under the 
Licensing Act 2003, which will set out the basis for all relevant licensing 
decisions to be taken by the Authority over the next five years.

Date:   17 September 2020                      

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND

5. One of the key functions of the Council, in its capacity as the Licensing 
Authority, is to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy which 
sets out the basis upon which the Authority will make its licensing decisions 
in relation to the following licensable activities:

 The sale by retail and/or supply of alcohol;
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
 The provision of late night refreshment.

6. The duty to do this is contained within Section 5 Licensing Act 2003 which 
also provides for the Licensing Authority to keep its Policy Statement under 
review generally and to determine its Policy at least every 5 years, including 
undertaking a period of statutory consultation. The existing five year period 
began on 7th January 2016 and the revised Licensi
[...]
activity proposed, the overriding matter is that 
the Council will consider the individual merits of the application and act so as to promote 
the licensing objectives.  

  
 Other Regulatory Regimes  
  
5.19 The licensing policy is not intended to be the primary mechanism for the general control 

of nuisance, anti-social behaviour and environmental crime but nonetheless is a key 
aspect of such control and the licensing policy and licensing decisions are intended to 
be part of an holistic approach to the delivery of the Council plan and the management 
of the evening and night time economy of the Doncaster district.  

  
5.20 In preparing this policy the Council has sought to avoid unnecessary duplication of 

existing legislation and regulatory regimes.  However, on occasions, it has been 
necessary to set out some of the detail in this policy for ease of understanding. Nothing 
in this policy is intended to revoke or replace the need for applicants to act in 
accordance with legal requirements.  All applicants are advised to seek proper advice to 
ensure that the activities they propose are within the boundaries set by existing 
legislation and regulations.  
 

5.21 During the review of this policy we were also faced with the challenging effects of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. We are mindful, that in the future we may face similar challenges 
which require us to adapt to changes in local and national advice and regulations. There 
is scope within this policy and national legislation for this to happen. All licence holders 
and new applicants will be expected to comply and, where required, evidence their 
compliance. 

  
Application Process  
  
5.22 Applications must be made to the Council in the form prescribed by Regulations. 

Guidance is available to applicants setting out the detail of the process.  The Council 
actively supports the ability for applications, where permitted, to be submitted 
electronically. 

 
Advertising Applications 
 
5.23 Where an ap
[...]
ng 
Committee for consideration.  Ultimately it would be for full Council to approve the final 
order.  

 
Current Position 
 
8.7 There are currently no EMROs in place in the geographical area administered by 

Doncaster Council. 
  

Page 42



Page 31 of 38 

Section 9 Late Night Levy 
 
9.1 The Late Night Levy is a tool conferred on Licensing Authorities by provision in the 

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. This enables Licensing Authorities to 
charge a levy to persons who are licensed to sell alcohol late at night in the authority’s 
area as a means of raising a contribution towards the costs of policing the late-night 
economy. 

 
9.2 The decision to introduce the levy is an option available to all Licensing Authorities in the 

whole of their respective areas. The levy will be payable by the holders of any Premises 
Licence or Club Premises Certificate in relation to premises in the authority’s area, 
which authorise the sale or supply of alcohol on any days during a period beginning at or 
after midnight and ending at or before 6am. 

 
9.3 The decision to introduce the levy is for a Licensing Authority to make should it consider 

it appropriate to do so. The Licensing Authority would be expected to consult with the 
Chief Officer of Police and Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
9.4 Local residents can use existing channels and forums to put forward views and call for 

the implementation or not of the levy in their area. 
 

9.5 When considering whether to introduce a levy, Licensing Authorities should note that 
any financial risk (for example lower than expected revenue) rests at a local level and 
should be fully considered prior to implementation. 

 
9.6 The decision to introduce, vary or end the requirement for the levy must be made by the 

full Council.  Other decisions in relation to the introduction and administration of the levy 
may be delegated in the manner which the Licensing Authority considers most 
appropriate. 

 
9.
[...]
porary Event Notices. 
 

 

Paragraphs 12.3-12.4 
(page 35) 

 

Added a new sub-section 
explaining the suspension 
of licences where the 
annual fee is unpaid and 
the effect that this has, 
i.e. licensable activities 
are no longer permitted to 
take place. 
 

 

Statutory change. 
 

To inform licence holders 
of the effect of non-
payment of the statutory 
annual fee. 

 

Appendix 1 (page 38) 
 

Updated the content and 
added direct website links 
within the document so 
that the reader can easily 
access the information 
when viewing the 
document online. 
 

 

To assist applicants in 
accessing relevant 
information. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
____________________________________________________________________

                   

To the Chair and Members of the Licensing Committee

Temporary Pavement Licence Application Process and Fee 
(Business & Planning Act 2020)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that the members of the Licensing Committee note that following 
the introduction of the Business & Planning Act 2020 (‘the Act’), approval 
was sought and obtained to implement a temporary pavement licence 
application process and set a fee, by way of an ‘urgent action in accordance 
with Council procedure rule 36’.

2. To request that members also note the changes introduced by the Act in 
relation to permitted off sales of alcohol from premises which are only 
licensed for on sales.

EXEMPT REPORT

3. There are no confidential issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee note that 
the approval by the Director of Economy & Environment, Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and Cabinet Member for Communities, Voluntary 
Sector and the Environment was received on 24 July 2020.

5. The fee has been set at £100.

6. The determination and granting of licences of this type has been delegated 
to the Assistant Director of Environment and Head of Service for Regulation 
and Enforcement.

7. It is recommended that members note that where a premises has the benefit 
of a premises licenced under the Licensing Act 2003 which permits alcohol 
to be sold for consumption on the premises shall be treated as also having 
permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises at a time when 
‘on sales’ are permitted but no later than 11.00pm without the need for an 

Date:  17 September 2020                               

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



application to amend the current licence, until 30 September 2021.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

8. The Business and Planning bill 2020 received royal assent on 22 July 2020. 
Now that the legislation has been passed, Doncaster Council are obligated 
to receive and consider applications made for this licence immediately.

BACKGROUND

9. As a local authority, Doncaster Council has a responsibility to encourage a 
return to economic vitality following the Covid19 pandemic. One of the 
Government recommendations to achieve this task is through the licensing 
of the public highway to allow hospitality businesses to extend their capacity 
limits and to increase social distancing possibilities for patrons. 

10. A temporary pavement licence has been created to allow this activity. The 
Council is able to charge a fee of up to £100 for a licence that will be valid 
until September 2021. It was proposed, and approved, to charge the 
maximum fee permitted and therefore this licence will cost £100 and grant 
permission for tables, chairs and related infrastructure to be placed on the 
public highway until 30 September 2021 subject to such conditions as may 
be imposed by statute, the Secretary of State or Doncaster Council.

11. The approved conditions are attached as Appendix A.

12. The Application process will consist of the completion of an application form 
and payment of the fee. The Application is then subject to statutory 
consultation which is achieved by the Applicant displaying a notice at the 
premises and the Council publishing the Application on its website. This 
needs to be in place for 7 days. The Council then has 7 days to consider 
any representations made to the Application. The Council must then 
determine whether or not to grant the licence and if granted any conditions 
to be imposed, taking into account the outcome of the consultation process 
and the national conditions from the Secretary of State. 

13. It was proposed, and approved, that this process be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Environment and Head of Service for Regulation and 
Enforcement.

14. Appendix B sets out the Government Guidance issued in respect of these 
new licences.

15. It should be noted that this is intended to cover all applications throughout 
the borough, excluding the area in the town centre covered by a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) that prohibits being in possession of an 
open vessel of alcohol. 

16. Applicants who want their patrons to be able to drink alcohol in the 
designated area will still be able to have tables and chairs on the highway 
but the application will need to be under the existing regime already in place 
as this type of licence is not impacted by a PSPO.

17. Provisions in the Act also temporarily modify the Licensing Act 2003 to 
provide an automatic extension to the terms of most premises licences 

Page 56



which only permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises to 
allow the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. This will make it 
easier for licensed premises to sell alcohol to customers for consumption off 
the premises which will allow businesses to trade and maintain social 
distancing.

18. The new off-sales permission will permit off-sales to be made at a time 
when the licensed premises are open for the purposes of selling alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, subject to a cut off time of 11pm or the 
closure time of an existing outside area, whichever is earlier. Measures also 
temporarily suspend existing licence conditions in so far as they are 
inconsistent with the new off-sales permission.

19. Guidance for premises which were licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises only, is attached as Appendix C.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

20. The decision notice contained two options.

21. Option 1. Implement a temporary pavement licence scheme under the 
business and planning act 2020 valid throughout the borough but excluding 
areas covered by a public spaces protection order with conflicting 
prohibitions. 

22. Option 2. Do nothing. 

23. Option 1 was recommended and approved. No decision was required for the 
entitlement to provide ‘off sales’ from licensed premises.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

24. The Business and Planning Act introduces a new Scheme to allow 
businesses to extend their trading area through the use of temporary 
pavement licences on the highway. Doncaster Council must ensure we have 
a process to deal with these applications as a failure to deal with any 
applications as required means the temporary pavement licence is granted 
as applied for.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

25.
Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

It is recognised that hospitality 
premises are, businesses, 
places of employment and 
potential assets to the 
community. 
The Council, via the Assistant 
Director of Environment and 
Head of Service for Regulation 
and Enforcement, will have 
regard to this priority when 
making licensing decisions.

Page 57



Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time;

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordable home

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities 
through Physical Activity and Sport

 Everyone takes responsibility for 
keeping Doncaster Clean

 Building on our cultural, artistic and 
sporting heritage

It is recognised that hospitality 
premises are, businesses, 
places of employment and 
potential assets to the 
community. 
The Council, via the Assistant 
Director of Environment and 
Head of Service for Regulation 
and Enforcement, will have 
regard to this priority when 
making licensing decisions.

Doncaster Learning: Our vision is for 
learning that prepares all children, 
young people and adults for a life that 
is fulfilling;

 Every child has life-changing 
learning experiences within and 
beyond school

 Many more great teachers work in 
Doncaster Schools that are good or 
better

 Learning in Doncaster prepares 
young people for the world of work 

None

Doncaster Caring: Our vision is for a 
borough that cares together for its 
most vulnerable residents;

 Children have the best start in life
 Vulnerable families and individuals 

have support from someone they 
trust

 Older people can live well and 
independently in their own homes

It is recognised that hospitality 
premises are, businesses, 
places of employment and 
potential assets to the 
community. 
The Council, via the Assistant 
Director of Environment and 
Head of Service for Regulation 
and Enforcement, will have 
regard to this priority when 
making licensing decisions.

Connected Council: 
 A modern, efficient and flexible 

workforce
 Modern, accessible customer 

interactions
 Operating within our resources and 

delivering value for money
 A co-ordinated, whole person, 

whole life focus on the needs and 
aspirations of residents

 Building community resilience and 

None

Page 58



self-reliance by connecting 
community assets and strengths

 Working with our partners and 
residents to provide effective 
leadership and governance 

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

26. The Business and Planning Act introduces a new Scheme to allow 
businesses to extend their trading area through the use of temporary 
pavement licences on the highway. Doncaster Council must ensure we have 
a process to deal with these applications as a failure to deal with any 
applications as required means the temporary pavement licence is granted 
as applied for.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 26/08/2020]

27. The Business and Planning Act 2020 (the Act) introduced a new scheme to 
allow businesses to extend their trading area through the use of temporary 
pavement licences on the highway. This is in addition to the existing right to 
apply for a similar licence under the Highway Act 1980. The Act, which was 
introduced at very short notice, required local authorities to ensure they had 
a process to deal with these licences as a failure to deal with any 
applications as required would mean the temporary pavement licence would 
be granted as applied for without the imposition of any conditions. Such 
conditions, whilst not required for the licence to operate, ensure appropriate 
control is placed on the operation of such licences. Initial approval for the 
process was dealt with utilising the emergency provisions set out in the 
Constitution at Rule 36 which requires that the Committee be advised of 
details of the process approved.

28. The Act also introduced the automatic legal right for premised which 
previously only had a licence for on sales would automatically be entitled to 
sell alcohol for consumption off the premises. This right is subject to certain 
conditions and exceptions as set out in the Act. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials JB Date 20.08.2020]

29. It has been estimated that 80-100 licences will be issued under the new 
scheme. This would generate £8,000-£10,000 for the Council as well 
helping restart the local economy. The service needed to ensure systems 
and proc
[...]
ed under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations between those who share a ‘protected characteristic’ and 
those who do not share that protected characteristic. The approved 
conditions seek to meet this obligation. In addition, any activities arising 
from this report will need to be the subject of separate ‘due regard’ 
assessments.

36. Any businesses which apply for a temporary pavement licence will also 
need to have regard to their own duties under the Equality Act 2010, such 
as their duty under s.29 of the Act not to discriminate in providing their 
service.

CONSULTATION

37. The decision was approved by Peter Dale: Director of Economy & 
Environment, Cllr Ken Keegan: Chair of the Licensing Committee and Cllr 
Chris McGuinness: Cabinet Member for Communities, Voluntary Sector and 
the Environment.

38. The decision was copied to the Chief Executive, the Governance Services 
Team and is now being reported to the next ordinary meeting of the 
Licensing Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

39. Appendix A - ‘BPA Pavement Licence Conditions’
Appendix B - Government Guidance for Pavement licences
Appendix C – Government Guidance for the provision of off-sales.

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Page 60



David Smith: Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 01302 862546 
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Economy and Environment

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020  

TEMPORARY PAVEMENT LICENCE STANDARD CONDITIONS 

Each application will be treated on its own merits. Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council (the Council) reserves the right to refuse applications or to apply such 

conditions as it thinks fit. Applicants should be aware that it will be necessary to display 

a notice of application for 7 days starting on the day after the application is served on 

the Council. 

1. Sole Purpose of the Licence:

A temporary Pavement Licence permits the business to use furniture 
[...]
lets, if such toilets are otherwise open to the generality of on-sale customers. 

20.5 Can I serve alcohol in any types of open containers, including beer 

glasses? 

You should be mindful of the risk of beer glasses that are taken off the premises 

being broken and becoming a physical hazard. We encourage premises to only use 

glass open containers when serving customers seated at tables, or else selling 

alcohol to customers who will use the outdoor space attached to the premises or 

obtained by an application for a pavement license. For take-away sales, you should 

serve alcohol in alternative containers such as reusable plastic cups, a can or a 

bottle. 

20.6 How can I help prevent litter? 

You should be mindful of the potential for the products you sell to end up as litter. 

You should put in place what measures you can to remind your customers to not 

litter and to put their empty containers in a bin. 

You can also ensure that items of litter are cleared from the width of your premises 

frontage, and from the front of your premises, across the pavement to the gutter. If 

your business is located in a pedestrianised area, you can clear the area the width of 

the frontage for two metres in front of the business. Also, clear any side alleys of 

litter if they belong to your business or border its premises. If your business is under 

any outstanding legal obligations, such as a Street Litter Control Notice of Cleansing 

Notice, these will take precedence over the recommendations here. 

20.7 What can I do if I have concerns about noise and antisocial behaviour in 

relation to a venue? 

Your local council should be the first point of contact to raise such concerns. 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 18th June 2020.
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - Licensing Act 2003.
	i5 Lic Policy Appendix A
	i5 Lic Policy Appendix B
	i5 Lic Policy Appendix C

	6 Temporary Pavement Licence Application Process and Fee (Business & Planning Act 2020).
	i6 BPA Appendix A
	i6 BPA Appendix B
	i6 BPA Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the VIRTUAL MEETING 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, 
David Nevett, Ian Pearson and Frank Tyas

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kenneth Keegan, 
Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin and Nikki McDonald 

7 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

8 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 18th June 2020. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June, 2020 were approved 
as a true record.

9 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - Licensing Act 2003. 

Members considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, which was now under review pending 
approval by Full Council in advance of January 2021. The Statement of Licensing Policy had 
to be reviewed on a five yearly basis and although it remained largely unchanged, some minor 
amendments had been made to provide greater clarity and give more weight and strength to 
it. Members noted that one of the changes made, referred to the Covid-19 Pandemic, and 
provided reference to this outlining that changes to the regulations and advice would be made 
as and when such challenges as this were faced and would ensure that all applicants would 
be expected to comply with any such changes.

The Committee had already reviewed the Policy, prior to it being subjected to Public 
Consultation, and Members were now invited to review the responses to the consultation and 
approve its content for formal endorsement by Full Council. Members noted that only a few 
responses had been received but they were assured by officers that it had been subject to the 
same scrutiny as expected. The Policy had response to the consultation with the 
acknowledgement that it was positive to see reference to Bare Knuckle Fighting within it and 
the need for it to be properly regulated.

Members were happy to receive the Policy and gave their approval for it to be taken forward 
for endorsement by Council.



A. 2

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agree the reviewed Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2021 – Licensing Act 2003, and recommended that it be presented to Full 
Council for approval and adoption.

10 Temporary Pavement Licence Application Process and Fee (Business & Planning Act 
2020). 

|Members considered a report that provided detail of the approval that had been sought to 
implement a temporary pavement licence application process, and set the appropriate fee, by 
way of an urgent action in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 36.

Members noted that this had followed the introduction of the Business and Planning Act 2020 
(“The Act”) in July 2020. This meant Doncaster Council was obligated to consider applications 
in relation to this as soon as any were received.
Following the Covid-19 Pandemic, and the recommendations of central Government now to 
encourage a return to the hospitality and leisure industries in an effort to encourage economic 
vitality, it was proposed that through the licensing of the public highway, it would give 
hospitality premises the opportunity to extend their capacity for customers in light of social 
distancing restrictions and guidelines.

A temporary pavement licence has been created t allow activity on the public highway for a 
fee, and would give permission for chairs, tables and other associated furniture and equipment 
to be placed on the public highway in association with licensed establishments. This would 
remain in place until September 2021.
Further to Members consideration of the report the Committee were invited to ask any 
questions of officers regarding their concerns.

Queries were raised regarding the impact on the disabled as it was imperative that no undue 
risks were in place that could cause accidents. Officers assured Members that there should be 
no obstructions caused by aby of the new licences, and this concern would be dealt with in the 
application stage of each individual licence. Each application would be received as an 
independent application, and conditions applied at that point if the Sub-Committee felt there 
was a need for additional measures.
Members requested that their concerns in relation to the issues regarding the obstructions and 
risks regarding incidents, crime and injury be noted. Whilst they accepted the requirement for 
the Act to be in place, the Committee had concerns regarding the policing of it. However, they 
were assured that each application would be dealt with on its own merits, but it was added 
that it would enable a safer way of operating for bars, cafes and restaurants in the current 
climate.

RESOLVED that: -

1) that the members of the Licensing Committee note that the approval by the 
Director of Economy & Environment, Chair of the Licensing Committee and 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment 
was received on 24 July 2020;

2) The fee has been set at £100;

3) The determination and granting of licences of this type has been delegated 
to the Assistant Director of Environment and Head of Service for Regulation 
and Enforcement; and

4) It is recommended that members note that where a premises has the 
benefit of a premises licenced under the Licensing Act 2003 which permits 
alcohol to be sold for consumption on the premises shall be treated as also 



A. 3

having permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises at a time 
when ‘on sales’ are permitted but no later than 11.00pm without the need 
for an application to amend the current licence, until 30 September 2021.

11 Announcement 

Members noted that it was Helen Wilson, Senior Legal Officer’s last meeting of the Licensing 
Committee as she was leaving her post at Doncaster Council to take up a new position at 
Kirklees. The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Helen for all her hard work, help, 
guidance and support over the years. The Committee echoed this sentiment and wished her 
their absolute best for the future.


